
I. What is Transfer Pricing?
II. Understanding Taxation in China
III. Overview of Transfer Pricing Methods
IV. Transfer Pricing Compliance
V. Preparing Transfer Pricing Documentation
VI. Transfer Pricing Analysis of Intercompany Services
VII. Transfer Pricing for Intangibles
VIII. Intercompany Financing
IX. Transfer Pricing Audits and Enforcement in China
X. AdvancePricing Agreement (“APA”s)
XI. Current Transfer Pricing Issues in CHina
XII. Base Erosion Profit Shifting (“BEPS”) Project 
       and its Impact on China

 

 

Produced in association with

TRANSFER
PRICING 
IN CHINA 2016
(3rd Edition)



Disclaimer 
This edition of Transfer Pricing in China was produced by Sowmya Varadharajan of IC Advisors Pte Ltd in consultation with China Briefing and Dezan Shira & Associates. 
Samuel Wrest served as the managing editor. Creative design of the guide was provided by Jessica Huang and Estela Mi.

© 2016 Asia Briefing Ltd. 

ISBN: 978-988-14804-7-7 



Transfer Pricing in China 2016 - 3

Introduction 

Transfer pricing is a reality for any multinational company.  As a result of a globalized economy and 
increasing complexity in business models, tax authorities around the world are actively protecting 
their revenue base through the introduction of transfer pricing regimes, which focus on the 
taxation of profits that stem from related party transactions.  These transfer pricing regimes will 
typically provide guidance to taxpayers on how related party transactions should be priced and 
how taxpayers can discharge the burden of proof that their transfer pricing arrangements comply 
with the arm’s length standard.  

If designed and implemented early in a business life, a transfer pricing system can complement 
and support an MNC’s business model and commercial objectives, as well as optimize its global 
effective tax rate.

The Chinese tax authorities have embraced this growing trend of introducing transfer pricing regimes.  
In 2009, China formally introduced comprehensive transfer pricing regulations.  Since then, China 
has also been a key player in the development of the United Nations Transfer Pricing Guidelines 
for Developing Countries, as well as the Organization of Economic Cooperation and Development 
(“OECD”)’s initiative and action plan on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting (“BEPS”).  

Transfer Pricing in China 2016, written by Sowmya Varadharajan in collaboration with Dezan Shira & 
Associates and Asia Briefing, explains how transfer pricing functions in China. It examines the various 
transfer pricing methods that are available to foreign companies operating in the country, highlights 
key compliance issues, and details transfer pricing problems that arise from intercompany services, 
intercompany royalties and intercompany financing. 

 FOR MORE INFORMATION

Contact 
Dezan Shira & Associates China
china@dezshira.com
www.dezshira.com

Sowmya Varadharajan
Director
IC Advisors Pte Ltd

Shirley Chu
Transfer Pricing Manager
Dezan Shira & Associates

http://www.icadvisorsasia.com/
http://www.dezshira.com/personnel/shirley-chu.html
mailto:china@dezshira.com
http://www.dezshira.com/


4 - Transfer Pricing in China 2016

About Dezan Shira & Associates

At Dezan Shira & Associates, our mission is to guide foreign companies through Asia’s complex 
regulatory environment and assist them with all aspects of establishing, maintaining and growing 
their business operations in the region. With over 20 years of on-the-ground experience and a large 
team of professional advisers, we are your reliable partner in Asia. Since its establishment in 1992, 
Dezan Shira & Associates has grown into one of Asia’s most versatile full-service consultancies with 
operational offices across China, Hong Kong, India, Singapore and Vietnam, as well as liaison offices 
in Italy, Germany and the United States, and partner firms across the ASEAN region.

An Overview of Our Services
Dezan Shira & Associates is a pan-Asia, multi-disciplinary professional services firm, providing legal, 
tax and operational advisory to international corporate investors. Operational throughout China, 
India and ASEAN, our mission is to guide foreign companies through Asia’s complex regulatory 
environment and assist them with all aspects of establishing, maintaining and growing their business 
operations in the region. With more than two decades of on-the-ground experience and a large 
team of lawyers, tax experts and auditors, in addition to researchers and business analysts, we are 
your partner for growth in Asia. 

> Pre-Investment, Market Entry Strategy Advisory
> Business Model Comparison
> Corporate Establishment
> Business Strategy & Operation Advisory
> Legal & Financial Due Diligence
> International Tax Planning
> Accounting & Reporting
> Tax Compliance
> Audit & Financial Review
> Treasury Administration
> Transfer Pricing
> Information Technology Solutions
> Payroll & Human Resource Administration

http://www.dezshira.com/services


Transfer Pricing in China 2016 - 5

Dezan Shira & Associates O�ces
Dezan Shira Asian Alliance Members

http://www.dezshira.com/office/china
http://www.dezshira.com/office/india
http://www.dezshira.com/office/vietnam
http://www.dezshira.com/office/indonesia.html
http://www.dezshira.com/office/malaysia.html
http://www.dezshira.com/office/philippines.html
http://www.dezshira.com/office/thailand.html
http://www.dezshira.com/office/singapore.html


2

09 
10

11

13

15

17 
18

19

20

21

23
24

28

39

40
42

46

52

54 
55

56

57

60

65

66

69

72

1.What is Transfer Pricing? 
1.1 Transfer pricing at a glance

1.2 Arm’s length principle

1.3  Transactions entered into by multinational corporations 

1.4 The increasing prominence of transfer pricing

2.Understanding Taxation in China
2.1 China’s tax system 

2.2 Tax collection and enforcement

2.3 Need for Transfer Pricing in China

2.4 Transfer pricing regulatory timeline

3.Overview of  Transfer Pricing Methods
3.1 Comparability factors

3.2 Transfer pricing methods

3.3 Selection and application of transfer pricing method

4. Transfer Pricing Compliance
4.1 Tax Return Compliance

4.2 Transfer pricing documentation compliance

 4.3 Penalties and fines arising from transfer pricing non-compliance 

5. Preparing Transfer Pricing Documentation
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Group and Company Overview

5.3 Industry analysis 

5.4 Functional analysis 

5.5 Transfer pricing design and policy

5.6 Economic Analysis

5.7 Chinese Transfer Pricing Documentation requirements

5.8 Tips for preparing documentation

Contents



2

73 
74

75

76

78

79

80 
81

82

84

85

88

89
90

92

93

95

96

97

98

99

104

105

106

107

109

6.Transfer Pricing Analysis of Intercompany Services 
6.1 Introduction 

6.2 Transfer pricing analysis of intra-group services

6.3 China’s position on intercompany services

6.4 SAT Announcement No. 16 

6.5 Concluding remarks

7.Transfer Pricing for Intangibles
7.1 What is an intangible asset?

7.2 Intercompany royalties

7.3 Contract R&D arrangements

7.4 Cost sharing agreements

7.5 Concluding remarks

8.Intercompany Financing
8.1 Introduction

8.2 Alternative approach:  the arm’s length debt test

8.3  Recent developments on thin capitalization and intercompany financing 

8.4 Growth of China as a treasury hub

9.Transfer Pricing Audits and Enforcement in  
   China

9.1 Overview

9.2 Audit target

9.3 Transfer Pricing Audit Process 

9.4  Using the expert panel to resolve transfer pricing audits 

9.5 Penalties and interest

9.6 Mutual Agreement Procedures 

9.7 Audit trends 

9.8 Tips for managing a transfer price audit



110.Advance Pricing Agreements (“APA”s)
10.1 Introduction

10.2 Categorization of APAs

10.3 Administrative guidance on APAs 

10.4 Key APA Statistics

10.5 In summary

11.Current Transfer Pricing Issues in China
11.1 Comparability analysis

11.2 Location Specific Advantages 

11.3 Intangibles

11. 4 Transfer pricing analysis of contract and toll manufacturers 

11.5 Sales, marketing and distribution activities 

11.6 Use of the Profit Split method

12.Base Erosion Profit Shifting (“BEPS”) Project    
     and its 

12.1 Introduction

12.2 Impact of BEPS on China 

12.3 Revisions to China’s transfer pricing rules in a post-BEPS environment

13.Conclusion

110 
111

112

113

120

126

127 
128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

139



Transfer Pricing in China 2016 - 141

 

Your Partner for Growth in Asia

   +662 684 1299
     thailand@dezshira.com 

   +63 9173060208 
     philippines@dezshira.com

Thailand: Honor Audit & Advisory Co.The Philippines: Machica Group

   +62 2131937020
     indonesia@dezshira.com

Indonesia: Winnindo Business Consult
   +60 362571130

     malaysia@dezshira.com

Malaysia: Christopher Heng & Co.

Dezan Shira & Associates Asian Alliance Locations

   +65 6521 2933 
     singapore@dezshira.com

   +852 2376 0334 
     hongkong@dezshira.com

Singapore

Hong Kong
   Delhi: +91 11 401 1219

     delhi@dezshira.com
   Mumbai: +91 22 6700 4843

     mumbai@dezshira.com

India

   Hanoi: +84 4 3942 0443
     hanoi@dezshira.com

   Ho Chi Minh City: +84 8 3930 2828
     hcmc@dezshira.com

Vietnam

United States Liaison Office
   +1 781 547 8649 

     usa@dezshira.com

Italy Liaison Office
   Treviso: +39 0422 264026 

     italiandesk@dezshira.com

Germany Liaison Offices
   Stuttgart: +49 (0) 711 34 18 02 - 0 

     germandesk@dezshira.com

   Cologne: +49 (0) 221 940 21 00 
     germandesk@dezshira.com

   Beijing: +86 10 6566 0088
     beijing@dezshira.com

   Dalian: +86 411 3957 3311
     dalian@dezshira.com

   Dongguan: +86 769 33818020
     dongguan@dezshira.com

   Guangzhou: +86 20 3825 1725
     guangzhou@dezshira.com

   Hangzhou: +86 571 5685 9956
     hangzhou@dezshira.com

   Ningbo: +86 574 8733 8682
     ningbo@dezshira.com

   Qingdao: +86 532 6677 5461
     qingdao@dezshira.com

   Shanghai: +86 21 6358 8686
     shanghai@dezshira.com

   Shenzhen: +86 755 8366 4120
     shenzhen@dezshira.com

   Suzhou: +86 512 8686 8717
     suzhou@dezshira.com

   Tianjin: +86 22 5830 7666
     tianjin@dezshira.com

   Zhongshan: +86 760 8826 9592
     zhongshan@dezshira.com

China

Business Intelligence | Due Diligence | Advisory | Corporate Establishment | Tax | Accounting | Audit
Compliance | Payroll | IT Solutions

www.dezshira.com

mailto:thailand@dezshira.com
mailto:philippines@dezshira.com
mailto:indonesia@dezshira.com
mailto:malaysia@dezshira.com
mailto:singapore@dezshira.com
mailto:hongkong@dezshira.com
mailto:delhi@dezshira.com
mailto:mumbai@dezshira.com
mailto:hanoi@dezshira.com
mailto:hcmc@dezshira.com
mailto:usa@dezshira.com
mailto:italiandesk@dezshira.com
mailto:germandesk@dezshira.com
mailto:germandesk@dezshira.com
mailto:beijing@dezshira.com
mailto:dalian@dezshira.com
mailto:dongguan@dezshira.com
mailto:guangzhou@dezshira.com
mailto:hangzhou@dezshira.com
mailto:qingdao@dezshira.com
mailto:shanghai@dezshira.com
mailto:shenzhen@dezshira.com
mailto:suzhou@dezshira.com
mailto:tianjin@dezshira.com
mailto:zhongshan@dezshira.com
http://www.dezshira.com/

