

TRANSFER PRICING IN CHINA 2016

(3rd Edition)

- I. What is Transfer Pricing?
- II. Understanding Taxation in China
- III. Overview of Transfer Pricing Methods
- IV. Transfer Pricing Compliance
- V. Preparing Transfer Pricing Documentation
- VI. Transfer Pricing Analysis of Intercompany Services
- VII. Transfer Pricing for Intangibles
- VIII. Intercompany Financing
- IX. Transfer Pricing Audits and Enforcement in China
- X. AdvancePricing Agreement ("APA"s)
- XI. Current Transfer Pricing Issues in CHina
- XII. Base Erosion Profit Shifting ("BEPS") Project and its Impact on China



Disclaimer

This edition of Transfer Pricing in China was produced by Sowmya Varadharajan of IC Advisors Pte Ltd in consultation with China Briefing and Dezan Shira & Associates. Samuel Wrest served as the managing editor. Creative design of the guide was provided by Jessica Huang and Estela Mi.

© 2016 Asia Briefing Ltd.

ISBN: 978-988-14804-7-7

Introduction

Transfer pricing is a reality for any multinational company. As a result of a globalized economy and increasing complexity in business models, tax authorities around the world are actively protecting their revenue base through the introduction of transfer pricing regimes, which focus on the taxation of profits that stem from related party transactions. These transfer pricing regimes will typically provide guidance to taxpayers on how related party transactions should be priced and how taxpayers can discharge the burden of proof that their transfer pricing arrangements comply with the arm's length standard.

If designed and implemented early in a business life, a transfer pricing system can complement and support an MNC's business model and commercial objectives, as well as optimize its global effective tax rate.

The Chinese tax authorities have embraced this growing trend of introducing transfer pricing regimes. In 2009, China formally introduced comprehensive transfer pricing regulations. Since then, China has also been a key player in the development of the United Nations Transfer Pricing Guidelines for Developing Countries, as well as the Organization of Economic Cooperation and Development ("OECD")'s initiative and action plan on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting ("BEPS").

Transfer Pricing in China 2016, written by Sowmya Varadharajan in collaboration with Dezan Shira & Associates and Asia Briefing, explains how transfer pricing functions in China. It examines the various transfer pricing methods that are available to foreign companies operating in the country, highlights key compliance issues, and details transfer pricing problems that arise from intercompany services, intercompany royalties and intercompany financing.



Sowmya Varadharajan Director IC Advisors Pte Ltd



Shirley Chu Transfer Pricing Manager Dezan Shira & Associates



About Dezan Shira & Associates

At Dezan Shira & Associates, our mission is to guide foreign companies through Asia's complex regulatory environment and assist them with all aspects of establishing, maintaining and growing their business operations in the region. With over 20 years of on-the-ground experience and a large team of professional advisers, we are your reliable partner in Asia. Since its establishment in 1992, Dezan Shira & Associates has grown into one of Asia's most versatile full-service consultancies with operational offices across China, Hong Kong, India, Singapore and Vietnam, as well as liaison offices in Italy, Germany and the United States, and partner firms across the ASEAN region.

An Overview of Our Services

Dezan Shira & Associates is a pan-Asia, multi-disciplinary professional services firm, providing legal, tax and operational advisory to international corporate investors. Operational throughout China, India and ASEAN, our mission is to guide foreign companies through Asia's complex regulatory environment and assist them with all aspects of establishing, maintaining and growing their business operations in the region. With more than two decades of on-the-ground experience and a large team of lawyers, tax experts and auditors, in addition to researchers and business analysts, we are your partner for growth in Asia.

- > Pre-Investment, Market Entry Strategy Advisory
- > Business Model Comparison
- > Corporate Establishment
- > Business Strategy & Operation Advisory
- > Legal & Financial Due Diligence
- > International Tax Planning
- > Accounting & Reporting
- > Tax Compliance
- > Audit & Financial Review
- > Treasury Administration
- > Transfer Pricing
- > Information Technology Solutions
- > Payroll & Human Resource Administration



- Dezan Shira & Associates Offices
- O Dezan Shira Asian Alliance Members

Contents

1.What is Transfer Pricing?	09
1.1 Transfer pricing at a glance	10
1.2 Arm's length principle	11
1.3 Transactions entered into by multinational corporations	13
1.4 The increasing prominence of transfer pricing	15
2.Understanding Taxation in China	17
2.1 China's tax system	18
2.2 Tax collection and enforcement	19
2.3 Need for Transfer Pricing in China	20
2.4 Transfer pricing regulatory timeline	21
3.Overview of Transfer Pricing Methods	23
3.1 Comparability factors	24
3.2 Transfer pricing methods	28
3.3 Selection and application of transfer pricing method	39
4. Transfer Pricing Compliance	40
4.1 Tax Return Compliance	42
4.2 Transfer pricing documentation compliance	46
4.3 Penalties and fines arising from transfer pricing non-compliance	52
5. Preparing Transfer Pricing Documentation	54
5.1 Introduction	55
5.2 Group and Company Overview	56
5.3 Industry analysis	57
5.4 Functional analysis	60
5.5 Transfer pricing design and policy	65
5.6 Economic Analysis	66
5.7 Chinese Transfer Pricing Documentation requirements	69
5.8 Tips for preparing documentation	72

6. Transfer Pricing Analysis of Intercompany Services	73
6.1 Introduction	74
6.2 Transfer pricing analysis of intra-group services	75
6.3 China's position on intercompany services	76
6.4 SAT Announcement No. 16	78
6.5 Concluding remarks	79
7. Transfer Pricing for Intangibles	80
7.1 What is an intangible asset?	81
7.2 Intercompany royalties	82
7.3 Contract R&D arrangements	84
7.4 Cost sharing agreements	85
7.5 Concluding remarks	88
8.Intercompany Financing	89
8.1 Introduction	90
8.2 Alternative approach: the arm's length debt test	92
8.3 Recent developments on thin capitalization and intercompany financing	93
8.4 Growth of China as a treasury hub	95
9.Transfer Pricing Audits and Enforcement in China	96
9.1 Overview	97
9.2 Audit target	98
9.3 Transfer Pricing Audit Process	99
9.4 Using the expert panel to resolve transfer pricing audits	104
9.5 Penalties and interest	105
9.6 Mutual Agreement Procedures	106
9.7 Audit trends	107
9.8 Tips for managing a transfer price audit	109

10.Advance Pricing Agreements ("APA"s)	110
10.1 Introduction	111
10.2 Categorization of APAs	112
10.3 Administrative guidance on APAs	113
10.4 Key APA Statistics	120
10.5 In summary	126
11.Current Transfer Pricing Issues in China	127
11.1 Comparability analysis	128
11.2 Location Specific Advantages	129
11.3 Intangibles	130
11. 4Transfer pricing analysis of contract and toll manufacturers	131
11.5 Sales, marketing and distribution activities	132
11.6 Use of the Profit Split method	133
12.Base Erosion Profit Shifting ("BEPS") Project and its	134
12.1 Introduction	135
12.2 Impact of BEPS on China	136
12.3 Revisions to China's transfer pricing rules in a post-BEPS environment	137
13.Conclusion	139

China

- Beijing: +86 10 6566 0088 beijing@dezshira.com
- Dalian: +86 411 3957 3311 dalian@dezshira.com
- Dongguan: +86 769 33818020 dongguan@dezshira.com
- Guangzhou: +86 20 3825 1725 guangzhou@dezshira.com

- Hangzhou: +86 571 5685 9956 hangzhou@dezshira.com
- Ningbo: +86 574 8733 8682 ningbo@dezshira.com
- Qingdao: +86 532 6677 5461 qingdao@dezshira.com
- Shanghai: +86 21 6358 8686 shanghai@dezshira.com

- Shenzhen: +86 755 8366 4120 shenzhen@dezshira.com
- Suzhou: +86 512 8686 8717 suzhou@dezshira.com
- Tianjin: +86 22 5830 7666 tianjin@dezshira.com
- Zhongshan: +86 760 8826 9592 zhongshan@dezshira.com

India

■ Delhi: +91 11 401 1219 delhi@dezshira.com

Vietnam

■ Hanoi: +84 4 3942 0443 hanoi@dezshira.com

- Mumbai: +91 22 6700 4843 mumbai@dezshira.com
- Ho Chi Minh City: +84 8 3930 2828 hcmc@dezshira.com

Hong Kong

■ +852 2376 0334 hongkong@dezshira.com

Singapore

+65 6521 2933
 singapore@dezshira.com

Dezan Shira & Associates Asian Alliance Locations

Indonesia: Winnindo Business Consult

■ +62 2131937020 indonesia@dezshira.com

The Philippines: Machica Group

■ +63 9173060208 philippines@dezshira.com

Malaysia: Christopher Heng & Co.

■ +60 362571130 malaysia@dezshira.com

Thailand: Honor Audit & Advisory Co.

■ +662 684 1299 thailand@dezshira.com

Germany Liaison Offices

- Stuttgart: +49 (0) 711 34 18 02 0 germandesk@dezshira.com
- Cologne: +49 (0) 221 940 21 00 germandesk@dezshira.com

Italy Liaison Office

■ Treviso: +39 0422 264026 italiandesk@dezshira.com

United States Liaison Office

■ +1 781 547 8649 usa@dezshira.com

Business Intelligence | Due Diligence | Advisory | Corporate Establishment | Tax | Accounting | Audit Compliance | Payroll | IT Solutions

www.dezshira.com